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DSWD DROMIC Report #2 on the Effects of Southwest Monsoon enhanced by Typhoon “Fabian”
[bookmark: _30j0zll][bookmark: _1fob9te]as of 23 July 2021, 6PM

I. Situation Overview

Issued on 23 July 2021 at 11 AM, the Southwest Monsoon will bring moderate to heavy with at times intense rains over Zambales, Bataan, and Occidental Mindoro. Moderate to heavy rains over Ilocos Region, Abra, Benguet, Tarlac, Pampanga, Cavite, and Batangas. Meanwhile, light to moderate with at times heavy rains will prevail over Metro Manila, the rest of Cordillera Administrative Region, Bulacan, Oriental Mindoro, Marinduque, Romblon, and Northern Palawan including Calamian and Kalayaan Islands.  Under these conditions, scattered to widespread floodings and rain-induced landslides are possible during heavy or prolonged rainfall especially in areas that are highly or very highly susceptible to these hazards as identified in hazard maps.

Source: DOST-PAGASA

II. Status of Affected Areas and Population  

A total of 617 families or 2,428 persons were affected by the Southwest Monsoon in 33 barangays in Regions III, NCR, CALABARZON, MIMAROPA and CAR (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	33 
	 617 
	2,428 

	NCR
	7 
	 119 
	 456 

	Metro Manila
	7 
	 119 
	 456 

	Paranaque City
	5
	87
	328

	Pasay City
	2
	32
	128

	REGION III
	8 
	 42 
	 151 

	Bataan
	5 
	 25 
	 91 

	 
	Orion
	 2 
	12 
	49 

	 
	Pilar
	 2 
	4 
	17 

	 
	Samal
	 1 
	9 
	25 

	Zambales
	3 
	 17 
	 60 

	 
	Castillejos
	 1 
	11 
	31 

	 
	 San Antonio
	 1 
	4 
	23 

	 
	Santa Cruz
	 1 
	2 
	6 

	CALABARZON
	4 
	 9 
	 45 

	Batangas
	4 
	 9 
	 45 

	 
	Bauan
	 1 
	4 
	18 

	 
	Calatagan
	 1 
	2 
	13 

	 
	Nasugbu
	 2 
	3 
	14 

	REGION MIMAROPA
	12 
	 439 
	1,725 

	Occidental Mindoro
	7 
	 321 
	1,152 

	 
	Sablayan
	 4 
	234 
	789 

	 
	 Santa Cruz
	 3 
	87 
	363 

	Oriental Mindoro
	5 
	 118 
	 573 

	 
	Baco
	 3 
	107 
	535 

	 
	City of Calapan (capital)
	 1 
	9 
	28 

	 
	Naujan
	 1 
	2 
	10 

	CAR
	2 
	 8 
	 51 

	Kalinga
	2 
	 8 
	 51 

	 
	Balbalan
	 1 
	7 
	45 

	 
	Lubuagan
	 1 
	1 
	6 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-Field Offices

III. Status of Displaced Population 

a. Inside Evacuation Centers
There are 464 families or 1,824 persons currently taking temporary shelter in 34 evacuation centers in Regions III, NCR, CALABARZON, MIMAROPA and CAR (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons  

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 38 
	 34 
	 480 
	 464 
	1,883 
	1,824 

	NCR
	 7 
	 7 
	 119 
	 119 
	 456 
	 456 

	Metro Manila
	 7 
	 7 
	 119 
	 119 
	 456 
	 456 

	Paranaque City
	5
	5
	87
	87
	328
	328

	Pasay City
	2
	2
	32
	32
	128
	128

	REGION III
	 9 
	 6 
	 40 
	 25 
	 146 
	 90 

	Bataan
	 6 
	 3 
	 23 
	 8 
	 86 
	 30 

	 
	Orion
	4 
	1 
	12 
	5 
	49 
	19 

	 
	Pilar
	1 
	1 
	3 
	 - 
	15 
	 - 

	 
	Samal
	1 
	1 
	8 
	3 
	22 
	11 

	Zambales
	 3 
	 3 
	 17 
	 17 
	 60 
	 60 

	 
	Castillejos
	1 
	1 
	11 
	11 
	31 
	31 

	 
	 San Antonio
	1 
	1 
	4 
	4 
	23 
	23 

	 
	Santa Cruz
	1 
	1 
	2 
	2 
	6 
	6 

	CALABARZON
	 4 
	 4 
	 9 
	 9 
	 45 
	 45 

	Batangas
	 4 
	 4 
	 9 
	 9 
	 45 
	 45 

	 
	Bauan
	1 
	1 
	4 
	4 
	18 
	18 

	 
	Calatagan
	1 
	1 
	2 
	2 
	13 
	13 

	 
	Nasugbu
	2 
	2 
	3 
	3 
	14 
	14 

	REGION MIMAROPA
	 16 
	 15 
	 310 
	 309 
	1,224 
	1,221 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 9 
	 8 
	 192 
	 191 
	 651 
	 648 

	 
	Sablayan
	7 
	6 
	177 
	176 
	599 
	596 

	 
	 Santa Cruz
	2 
	2 
	15 
	15 
	52 
	52 

	Oriental Mindoro
	 7 
	 7 
	 118 
	 118 
	 573 
	 573 

	 
	Baco
	4 
	4 
	107 
	107 
	535 
	535 

	 
	City of Calapan (capital)
	2 
	2 
	9 
	9 
	28 
	28 

	 
	Naujan
	1 
	1 
	2 
	2 
	10 
	10 

	CAR
	 2 
	 2 
	 2 
	 2 
	 12 
	 12 

	Kalinga
	 2 
	 2 
	 2 
	 2 
	 12 
	 12 

	 
	Balbalan
	2 
	2 
	2 
	2 
	12 
	12 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-Field Offices

b. Outside Evacuation Centers

There are 66 families or 233 persons temporarily staying with their relatives and/or friends in Regions MIMAROPA and CAR (see Table 3).

Table 3. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Outside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF DISPLACED 

	
	 OUTSIDE ECs 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 137 
	 66 
	 545 
	 233 

	REGION III
	 2 
	- 
	 5 
	- 

	Bataan
	 2 
	- 
	 5 
	- 

	 
	Pilar
	1 
	 - 
	2 
	 - 

	 
	Samal
	1 
	 - 
	3 
	 - 

	REGION MIMAROPA
	 129 
	 65 
	 501 
	 227 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 129 
	 65 
	 501 
	 227 

	 
	Sablayan
	57 
	57 
	190 
	190 

	 
	 Santa Cruz
	72 
	8 
	311 
	37 

	CAR
	 6 
	 1 
	 39 
	 6 

	Kalinga
	 6 
	 1 
	 39 
	 6 

	 
	Balbalan
	5 
	 - 
	33 
	 - 

	 
	Lubuagan
	1 
	1 
	6 
	6 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-Field Offices

c. Total Displaced Population

There are 530 families or 2,057 persons displaced in Regions III, NCR, CALABARZON, MIMAROPA and CAR (see Table 4).

Table 4. Total Number of Displaced Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 TOTAL DISPLACED SERVED 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 Total Families 
	 Total Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 617 
	 530 
	2,428 
	2,057 

	NCR
	 119 
	 119 
	 456 
	 456 

	Metro Manila
	 119 
	 119 
	 456 
	 456 

	Paranaque City
	87
	87
	328
	328

	Pasay City
	32
	32
	128
	128

	REGION III
	 42 
	 25 
	 151 
	 90 

	Bataan
	 25 
	 8 
	 91 
	 30 

	 
	Orion
	12 
	5 
	49 
	19 

	 
	Pilar
	4 
	 - 
	17 
	 - 

	 
	Samal
	9 
	3 
	25 
	11 

	Zambales
	 17 
	 17 
	 60 
	 60 

	 
	Castillejos
	11 
	11 
	31 
	31 

	 
	 San Antonio
	4 
	4 
	23 
	23 

	 
	Santa Cruz
	2 
	2 
	6 
	6 

	CALABARZON
	 9 
	 9 
	 45 
	 45 

	Batangas
	 9 
	 9 
	 45 
	 45 

	 
	Bauan
	4 
	4 
	18 
	18 

	 
	Calatagan
	2 
	2 
	13 
	13 

	 
	Nasugbu
	3 
	3 
	14 
	14 

	REGION MIMAROPA
	 439 
	 374 
	1,725 
	1,448 

	Occidental Mindoro
	 321 
	 256 
	1,152 
	 875 

	 
	Sablayan
	234 
	233 
	789 
	786 

	 
	 Santa Cruz
	87 
	23 
	363 
	89 

	Oriental Mindoro
	 118 
	 118 
	 573 
	 573 

	 
	Baco
	107 
	107 
	535 
	535 

	 
	City of Calapan (capital)
	9 
	9 
	28 
	28 

	 
	Naujan
	2 
	2 
	10 
	10 

	CAR
	 8 
	 3 
	 51 
	 18 

	Kalinga
	 8 
	 3 
	 51 
	 18 

	 
	Balbalan
	7 
	2 
	45 
	12 

	 
	Lubuagan
	1 
	1 
	6 
	6 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-Field Offices

IV. Damaged Houses

A total of two (2) houses were totally damaged in CAR (see Table 4).

Table 4. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	 2 
	 2 
	- 

	CAR
	 2 
	 2 
	- 

	Kalinga
	 2 
	 2 
	- 

	 
	Balbalan
	1 
	1 
	 - 

	 
	Lubuagan
	1 
	1 
	 - 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation are continuously being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO CAR

V. Cost of Humanitarian Assistance Provided

A total of ₱16,543.50 worth of assistance was provided by the Local Government Units (LGUs) to the affected families (see Table 5).

Table 5. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 COST OF ASSISTANCE 

	
	 DSWD 
	 LGUs 
	 NGOs 
	 OTHERS 
	 GRAND TOTAL 

	GRAND TOTAL
	- 
	 16,543.50 
	- 
	- 
	16,543.50 

	REGION III
	- 
	 10,602.00 
	- 
	- 
	10,602.00 

	Bataan
	- 
	 6,402.00 
	- 
	- 
	6,402.00 

	 
	Orion
	 - 
	4,932.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 4,932.00 

	 
	Samal
	 - 
	1,470.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 1,470.00 

	Zambales
	- 
	 4,200.00 
	- 
	- 
	4,200.00 

	 
	 San Antonio
	 - 
	4,200.00 
	 - 
	 - 
	 4,200.00 

	CAR
	- 
	 5,941.50 
	- 
	- 
	5,941.50 

	Kalinga
	- 
	 5,941.50 
	- 
	- 
	5,941.50 

	 
	Balbalan
	 - 
	5,941.50 
	 - 
	 - 
	 5,941.50 


   Source: DSWD-Field Offices


VI. Response Actions and Interventions

a. Standby Funds and Prepositioned Relief Stockpile
	Office
	QRF / 
Standby Funds 
	Family Food Packs (FFPs)
	Other F/NFIs
	Total 

	
	
	No. 
	Cost 
	
	

	DSWD-CO
	806,582,400.57
	-
	-
	                      -   
	806,582,400.57

	NROC 
	-
	46,088
	32,517,176.75
	231,996,108.43 
	264,513,285.18

	VDRC 
	-
	3,541
	1,628,860.00
	34,410,877.30 
	36,039,737.30

	DSWD-FO NCR
	1,282,563.30
	1,055
	528,776.55
	9,794,883.86 
	11,606,223.71

	DSWD-FO CAR
	1,429,718.12
	29,843
	15,366,406.15
	26,720,637.89 
	43,516,762.16

	DSWD-FO III
	3,000,000.00
	13,937
	6,999,507.88
	18,216,084.55 
	28,215,592.43

	DSWD-FO CALABARZON
	5,240,440.00
	4,750
	2,356,266.00
	19,577,388.68 
	27,174,094.68

	DSWD-FO MIMAROPA
	4,061,040.78
	29,056
	19,307,671.28
	18,218,180.55 
	41,586,892.61

	Other DSWD-FOs 
	27,922,337.07
	176,978
	90,480,439.31
	317,540,303.65 
	435,943,080.03

	Total 
	849,518,499.84
	305,248
	169,185,103.92
	    676,474,464.91 
	1,695,178,068.67


Note: The Inventory Summary is as of 23 July 2021, 4PM.

1. Standby Funds 
· ₱806.6 million Quick Response Fund (QRF) at the DSWD-Central Office.
· ₱1.3 million at DSWD-Field Office (FO) NCR, ₱1.4 million at DSWD-FO CAR, ₱3 million at DSWD-FO III, ₱5.2 million at DSWD-FO CALABARZON and ₱4.1 million at DSWD-FO MIMAROPA. 
· ₱27.9 million in other DSWD-FOs which may support the relief needs of the displaced families due to the effects of Southwest Monsoon enhanced by TY Fabian through inter-FO augmentation. 

2. Prepositioned FFPs and Other Relief Items
· 49,629 FFPs available in Disaster Response Centers; of which, 46,088 FFPs are at the National Resource Operations Center (NROC), Pasay City and 3,541 FFPs are at the Visayas Disaster Response Center (VDRC), Cebu City.
· 1,055 FFPs at DSWD-FO NCR, 29,843 FFPs at DSWD-FO CAR, 13,937 FFPs at DSWD-FO III, 4,750 FFPs at DSWD-FO CALABARZON and 29,056 FFPs at DSWD-FO MIMAROPA. 
· 176,978 FFPs in other DSWD-FOs which may support the relief needs of the displaced families due to the effects of Southwest Monsoon enhanced by TY Fabian through inter-FO augmentation. 
· ₱676.5 million worth of other food and non-food items (FNIs) at NROC, VDRC and DSWD-FO warehouses countrywide.

b. Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM)
· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA coordinated on 22 July 2021 with Local Social Welfare and Development Offices (LSWDOs) on the implementation of minimum health protocols related to CCCM to prevent and mitigate the possible transmission of COVID-19 and other illnesses in evacuation centers.
· DSWD-FO NCR ensured monitoring of the status and needs of affected families in evacuation centers through coordination with City Social Welfare and Development Offices (CSWDOs) on 23 July 2021.



c. Other Activities

DSWD-FO III
	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	20 July 2021
	· The Rapid Deployment Team of the Disaster Response Management Division (DRMD) and DSWD Provincial Extension Office Quick Response Team (DPEO QRT) of DSWD-FO III were activated. Also, 15 QRTs are ready for deployment upon the activation of alert level status to Blue or Red by the Regional Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (RDRRMC) 3.



DSWD-FO CALABARZON
	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	22 July 2021
	· DSWD-FO CALABARZON’s Emergency Operations Center (EOC) remained on heightened alert status to monitor the effects of Southwest Monsoon enhanced by TY Fabian.
· Members of the Regional and Provincial Quick Response Teams (QRTs) were advised to be on standby and be prepared for deployment for the conduct of Rapid Damage Assessment and Needs Analysis (RDANA) should need arises.
· DSWD-FO CALABARZON through its Disaster Response Management Division (DRMD) closely coordinated with LSWDOs in affected areas to collect information on the situation and needs of the affected population.



DSWD-FO MIMAROPA
	DATE
	ACTIVITIES

	22 July 2021
	· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA activated its Operations Center. All Regional/Provincial/City/Municipal (R/P/C/M) QRTs are on standby to monitor situational reports and eventualities, and to respond in case of any untoward incident that may be reported. Other capacities such as logistics and communication system are also on standby.
· DSWD-FO MIMAROPA closely coordinated with the Office of Civil Defense (OCD) and Regional Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (RDRRMC) MIMAROPA for any updates.




*****
The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of DSWD-DRMB is closely coordinating with the concerned DSWD-Field Offices for significant disaster response updates and assistance provided.
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